

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

LIMITNONE LLC,)	Hon. Blanche Manning
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 08-cv-4178
)	
vs.)	Magistrate Judge Cox
)	
GOOGLE INC,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT GOOGLE INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR IMPROPER VENUE UNDER F.R.C.P. 12(b)(3)
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION TO TRANSFER UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
<u>The Agreements Governing the Business Relationship Between LimitNone and Google</u>	1
<u>The LimitNone Complaint</u>	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. LIMITNONE BROUGHT ITS CLAIMS IN AN IMPROPER FORUM, REQUIRING DISMISSAL OF THIS ACTION PURSUANT TO RULE 12(B)(3).	4
A. <u>The Contracts Between LimitNone and Google Govern the Instant Dispute.</u>	5
B. <u>LimitNone’s Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because the Governing Forum Selection Clauses Require LimitNone to Bring Its Claims in California, Not Illinois.</u>	8
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS ACTION SHOULD BE TRANSFERRED TO THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1404(A).	10
A. <u>The Forum Selection Clauses Weigh Heavily in Favor of Transfer.</u>	11
B. <u>All Remaining Section 1404(a) Factors Also Weigh in Favor of Transfer.</u>	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>AGA Shareholders, LLC v. CSK Auto, Inc.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 834 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	9
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Takeda Pharmaceutical Co. Ltd.</i> , 476 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2007)	6, 8
<i>American Patriot Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Mutual Risk Management, Ltd.</i> , 364 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Bonny v. Society of Lloyd's</i> , 3 F.3d 156 (7th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>CQL Original Products, Inc. v. National Hockey League Players' Assn.</i> , 39 Cal. App. 4th 1347 (Cal. App. 4 Dist. 1995)	9
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	8, 10
<i>Chicago, R. I. & P. R. Co. v. Igoe</i> , 220 F.2d 299 (7th Cir. 1955)	12
<i>Cuno, Inc. v. Hayward Indust. Products, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1123877 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2005)	7
<i>Dye v. Wargo</i> , 253 F.3d 296 (7th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Glazer v. Quebecor World, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 335791 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 13, 2006)	4, 10
<i>Hanley v. Omarc, Inc.</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 770 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	12
<i>Heller Financial, Inc. v. Midwhey Powder Co., Inc.</i> , 883 F.2d 1286 (7th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Hubble v. O'Connor</i> , 291 Ill. App. 3d 974, 684 N.E.2d 816 (Ill. App. 1 Dist. 1997).....	10
<i>International Star Registry of Illinois v. Omnipoint Marketing, LLC</i> , 2006 WL 2598056 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 6, 2006)	13
<i>Kochert v. Adagen Medical Intern., Inc.</i> , 491 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Lashcon, Inc. v. Butler</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 932 (C.D. Ill. 2004)	13

<i>Lu v. Dryclean-U.S.A. of California, Inc.</i> , 11 Cal. App. 4th 1490 (Cal. App. 1 Dist. 1992)	8
<i>MBI Group, Inc. v. Credit Foncier du Cameroun</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2008 WL 2345347 (D.D.C. June 10, 2008)	7
<i>M & K Chemical Engineering Consultants, Inc. v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2477691 (S.D. Ill. June 18, 2008).....	9, 10
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	9
<i>Missouri Franchise Development Systems, LLC v. McCord</i> , 2007 WL 3085961 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2007)	11
<i>Morton Grove Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. National Pediculosis Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 1039 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	1
<i>Muzumdar v. Wellness Intern. Network, Ltd.</i> , 438 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2006)	4, 8
<i>New Hampshire Ins. Co. v. Green Dragon Trading Co.</i> , 2008 WL 2477484 (N.D. Ill. June 18, 2007)	13
<i>Northwestern Nat. Ins. Co. v. Donovan</i> , 916 F.2d 372 (7th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Oldlaw Corp. v. Allen</i> , 2007 WL 2772697 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 27, 2007)	10, 13, 14
<i>Organ v. Byron</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 539 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	13
<i>Paper Exp., Ltd. v. Pfankuch Maschinen GmbH</i> , 972 F.2d 753 (7th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Photogen, Inc. v. Wolf</i> , 2001 WL 477226 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2001).....	4
<i>Rotec Industries, Inc. v. Aecon Group, Inc.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 931 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	1
<i>Sanders v. Franklin</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 855 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	11
<i>Stewart Organization, Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988).....	8, 11
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack</i> , 376 U.S. 612 (1964).....	12
<i>Xantrex Technology, Inc. v. Advanced Energy Indus., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2185882 (D. Colo. May 23, 2008).....	7

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 301.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1404.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)4, 10, 11, 13, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1406.....13

28 U.S.C. § 1406(a)13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3)1, 4, 5, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 812

Illinois Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act, 815 ILCS 505/1 *et seq*10

Illinois Trade Secrets Act, 765 ILCS 1065/1-9 *et seq*10
